Cap. 504

(Sub. Leg.).

(Legislative Supplement No. 44)

LEGAL NOTICE No. 270

(PC. 10/01)

THE PRICE CONTROL ACT

(Cap. 504)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 5 of the Price Control Act the Minister for Finance hereby makes the following Order:—

THE PRICE CONTROL (SUGAR) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 1968

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Price Control (Sugar) (Amendment) Order 1968.
- 2. Paragraph 3 of the Price Control (Sugar) Order is amended by substituting for the proviso thereto the following—

Provided that where sugar is stored by main agents and supplied ex store in quantities of not less than 11,200 lb. or 5,000 kilos there may be charged by main agents, in addition to the maximum prices specified in column 2 of the said Schedule, a sum of 25 cents per each unit of 224 lb. or 100 kilos so supplied.

Made this 28th day of August 1968.

J. S. GICHURU, Minister for Finance.

LEGAL NOTICE No. 271

(190/2/7)

THE LAWS OF KENYA (REVISION) ACT

(Cap. 1)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by sections 11 and 15 of the Laws of Kenya (Revision) Act, the Attorney-General hereby makes the following Order:—

THE LAWS OF KENYA (REVISION) (No. 4) ORDER 1968

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Laws of Kenya (Revision) (No. 4) Order 1968.
- 2. The errors specified in the second column hereunder, appearing in the those parts of the Third (1967) Supplement to the Laws of Kenya in respect of the Pensions Act which are specified in the first column hereunder, are hereby rectified in the manner specified in the third column.

Cap. 189.

First Schedule

The words "general revisions" in regulations 20 (2) (b) and 20 (3) (c).

Replace the words with "a general revision" in each case.

Second Schedule

The words "twenty years" in line 6 of paragraph 8.

Replace the words with "eighteen years, or where it would be to his advantage before his attaining the age of twenty years".

The words "twenty years" in line 8 of paragraph 8 and in subparagraph (ii) of paragraph 8.

Replace the words with "eighteen years, or where it would be to his advantage after his attaining the age of twenty years" in each case.

The number "(ix)" in paragraph 8 (ii).

Replace the number with "(viii)".

The expression "regulation 21" in paragraph 9 (b).

Replace the expression with "Regulation 21 (1)".

The number "(vii)" in paragraph 9(b).

Replace the number with "(ix)".

The word "twelve" in paragraph 13.

Replace the word with "twelve and a half".

Fifth Schedule

The words "First Schedule" in paragraph 2 (*b*).

Replace the words with "Pensions Regulations".

Made this 20th day of August 1968.

C. NJONJO, Attorney-General.